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Name Type Amount Date Name of Project Summary of Project

REINS (Riding Emphasizing Individual Needs 

& Strengths)

Mini $1,500.00 7/12/2017 Scholarships To give scholarships to 5 students who are 

unable to afford the full tuition.  Will serve 5 

students.  REINS serves 15 San Marcos 

residents.

Mission Hills High School Cross Country 

Boosters (GBEF - Grizzly Booster Education 

Foundation as fiscal intermediary)

Mini $1,000.00 8/15/2017 Mission Hills Cross Country To help fund the upcoming cross country 

invitationals for the 2017 season.  Serves 50 

San Marcos residents

North County Health Services Regular $2,828.22 8/15/2017 Vaccine refrigerator To purchase a new VFC-rated vaccine 

refrigerator at the San Marcos Health Center.  

Serves 32,369 San Marcos residents.

Interfaith Community Services Regular $5,000.00 8/15/2017 North County Senior 

Connections

To provide programmatic support for the 

North County Senior Connections program.  

Serves 150 San Marcos residents

Community Resource Center Mini $1,500.00 10/11/2017 CRC Holiday Baskets To help fund the annual holiday baskets 

program that provides a free shopping 

experience to 1,500 low income households 

who are at risk of homelessness, hunger, or 

are in crisis.  Served 420 San Marcos residents 

in 2016.

Friends of Richland (Richland FOR Club) Mini $250.00 10/11/2017 Makerspace Lab To fund a MakerSpace Lab to hold STEAM 

supplies and strengthen the STEAM experience 

at Richland Elementary.  Serves 850 San 

Marcos Residents.

Coastal Roots Farm Mini $1,500.00 10/11/2017 Produce Educational Materials To help fund the creation of a bilingual 

vegetable identification and recipe sheet at its 

pay-what-you-can farm stand at Vista 

Community Clinic.  Serves up to 400 San 

Marcos residents.

Junior Achievement of San Diego County Mini $1,000.00 11/8/2017 BizTown Programs at San 

Marcos Elementary

To provide 30 students from San Marcos 

Elementary School the opportunity to 

participate in their BizTown program.  Serves 

30 San Marcos students.

Muscular Dystrophy Association Mini $1,000.00 11/8/2017 Summer Camp To help subsidize a free weeklong summer 

camp program for children with muscular 

dystrophy.  Serves 28 San Marcos residents.

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Grant Award History FY2017-2018



Palomar Health Foundation Mini $1,000.00 11/8/2017 Forensic Health Services To provide funding assistance for 

programmatic needs of Forensic Health 

Services, which serves victims of physical 

and/or sexual abuse.  Served 21 San Marcos 

residents from January to June.

Palomar College Foundation Regular $1,500.00 12/13/2017 Hungry for Knowledge To assist in providing operating expenses for 

the first year of a new on-campus food and 

nutrition center for needy students.  Serves 

500 San Marcos residents.

Kid's College Regular $1,750.00 12/13/2017 Fortissimo Orchestral Music 

Program for SMUSD

To fund the continued implementation and 

expansion of the Fortissimo Orchestral Music 

Program at SMUSD Title I elementary schools. 

Serves 125 San Marcos students.

San Diego Food Bank Regular $1,750.00 12/13/2017 Produce for North County To purchase 25,000 pounds of produce for low-

income families living in North San Diego 

County.  Serves 50,000 duplicated San Marcos 

residents.

Community Resource Center Regular $1,750.00 12/13/2017 Homelessness Prevention and 

Intervention Program

To provide supportive services for those that 

are experiencing homelessness, at risk of being 

homeless, or may have been a victim of 

domestic violence.  Serves 350 San Marcos 

residents.

Fraternity House Regular $1,500.00 12/13/2017 Fraternity House 

Transportation

To help fund its Project MEND program, which 

connects its residents to programs, services, 

and activities outside the facility.  Serves 11 

San Marcos residents.

Council for Supplier Diversity Regular $2,000.00 12/13/2017 Young Entrepreneur Academy To help build future DBE suppliers by teaching 

underserved communities how to identify, 

plan, and start their own businesses.  Serves 

15-20 San Marcos residents.

Mission Hills High School Track and Field 

(GBEF Track and Field as fiscal intermediary)

Mini $1,400.00 2/14/2018 MHHS Track and Field To fund upcoming track and field expenses, 

including fees for invitationals and the 

replacement of aging equipment.  Serves 150 

San Marcos residents.



New West Ballet Mini $1,500.00 2/14/2018 The Last Unicorn To do outreach performances, school 

demonstrations, and provide educational 

materials.  Serves 10,000 San Marcos 

residents.

Healthy Adventures Foundation Mini $1,500.00 2/14/2018 Healthy Lifestyle Program To fund a 10-month pilot program for healthy 

lifestyle and parenting education programs.  

Serves 20 San Marcos residents.

Casa de Amparo Regular $3,500.00 2/20/2018 Residential Services To fund their Residential Services program 

program which provides 24-hour trauma 

informed care for youth in the foster care 

system.  Serves 100 San Marcos area 

residents. (Casa de Amparo is in the 

unincorporated County)

Trauma Intervention Programs of San Diego, 

Inc.

Regular $3,500.00 2/20/2018 Crisis Intervention To fund their training academy that will be 

used to help provide emotional and practical 

support to residents in crisis immediately 

following a traumatic event.  Serves 368 San 

Marcos residents.

Just In Time For Foster Youth Regular $2,400.00 2/20/2018 College Bound To provide 8 San Marcos transition age foster 

youth with dorm and school supplies for their 

educational pursuits at CSUSM.  Serves 8 San 

Marcos residents.

Total Grants Awarded FY17-18 $40,628.22



$1,221,875

$48,873-$61,093

$40,628.22

$8,245

$20,465

Name Requested Amount Type Name of Project Summary of Project GFC Funding 

Recommendation

Boy Scouts of America -- Troop 634 $1,500.00 Mini BSA Troop 4 Eagles To help pay for materials required for Eagle 

Scout projects.  The application says the 

projects serve "thousands" of San Marcos 

residents.

Girl Scouts San Diego $1,500.00 Mini Girl Scounts Initiative To fund a long-term Girl Scout program at San 

Marcos Elementary School, targeting an 

underrepresented population. Will serve 60 

San Marcos residents.  

Total Grants Requested: $3,000.00 Total Amount Recommended:

Total Funds Available for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets:

Winter Quarter 2017-2018: Funding Recommendation Worksheet

 Asset Balance on 6/30/2017:

Total Available for Distribution for FY17-18:

Total FY17-18 Distributions Year to Date:

Total Funds Available for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets:



  
(Choose one)   MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: 

Date Submitted: 

Total # of people served: 

Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served: 

Amount  
Requested: $ 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
 
 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
 
 
 
 
 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including 

any management letters associated with Audit. 
d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 

Application 
e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: 

Date by which funds will be expended: 
 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 
 
_________________________     ____________ 
Name, Title                                    Date 
 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): mgordon@san-marcos.net 

 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Grant Cover Page 

BSA Troop 4 Eagles

03/01/2018

1000's

1000's

1500

Boy Scouts of America
PO Box 2454
San Marcos CA  92079
wwwsdicbsa.org

Jim Pennock
Bishop - Chairperson
760-815-4402
jpennock@sbcglobal.net

The Boy Scouts Troop 634 in San Marcos CA has started what we call an "Eagle Factory".  Helping boys
achieve rank of Eagle.   In so doing there are multiple Eagle projects that will benefit the city of San Marcos.
Passed projects have been, Kiosks in local schools, and on trails, Dog waste stations on local trails, owl boxes
in local parkes and many more to come.

These projects require signifant funding for materials.   As boys build kisks and flag poles and owl boxes,
funds are needed and parks and trails and residents in the city enjoys the projects in parks and trails.

3/1/18



 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
______Lumber for 4 owl boxes_________________________________            ____180.00____ 

______Materils____________________________________________________ $____45.00__ 

_______Materials and lumber for Kiosks____________________ $___1150.00________ 

_________Permits and Fees ___________________________________ $__125_________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               

$_1500_________ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          

$__1500________ 

(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 
 
Is this a challenge grant? N     Could it be?  No 
 

 

Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Budget Worksheet 

 



Thank you for considering grant:  See info requested below: 
 
 
2018 Annual Budget for Troop 634:   32 Boys @ $325 per........ $10,400 Budget 
 
Tax ID#.........................................................................................95-1643983 
 
Board of Directors: 
James Pennock...... Bishop ( Counsel) 
Greg Woolf.............  Chartered Organization Rep 
John Shoemaker..... Scout Committee Chair 
Mark Dimmitt............ Scout Committee Mamber 
Curtis Nielsen............ Scoutmaster 
 
 





 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
Uniforms 

Daisy Tunic ($12.38/each); Petal badges ($6.38/per girl);  

Membership pin ($1.88/per girl); Troop Numbers ($5.25/per girl) = 

($25.89/per girl x 20 Daisy Girl Scouts = $517.80)     $     517.80 

Brownie/Junior Sash ($5.25/each), Skill badges ($9/per girl);  

Membership pin ($1.88/per girl); Troop Numbers ($5.25/per girl) =  

($21.38/per girl x 40 Brownies and Juniors = $855.20)    $     855.20  
 

Program Materials 

Supplies - All Age Levels (Crayon box ($0.39); Glue stick ($0.07); Scissors ($0.29); 

Construction paper ($0.41) = ($1.16/per girl x 60 girls = $69.60)   $      69.60   

 
Girl Guidebooks (1 – Daisy Guidebook: $14.04);  

(1 – Brownie Guidebook: $14.04); (1 – Junior Guidebook: $14.04) = 

 = ($14.04 x 3 age-level books = $42.12)      $     42.12 

       

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:              $ 1,484.72 

 
Grant Request Amount:         $ 1,484.72 

(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 
 
Is this a challenge grant?  No     Could it be? No 
 

 

Please list any other funding sources for this project.  No additional funding sources.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$185.00     County of San Diego Community Enhancement Grant 2017-18 

for membership fees for 6 girls/adults ($150) and background checks ($35) **(C) 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Budget Worksheet 

 



FY2018

Budget

REVENUE

Contributions 1,453,799

Total Bequests & Life Income Gifts 1,000

Program Revenue 1,542,527

Product Program Revenue 8,702,005

Miscellaneous Revenue 3,917

TOTAL REVENUE 11,703,248

EXPENSES

Salaries 6,671,567

Benefits/Taxes/Vac 560,174

Payroll Taxes 749,440

Personnel and Related 7,981,181

Professional Fees 370,794

Supplies 452,359

Communications & Data Services 123,899

Postage & Shipping 43,368

Occupancy 519,359

Insurance 167,966

Equipment Purchase <$5,000 124,186

Equip & SW Rental/Repair/Maint 318,182

Printing & Distribution 156,388

Transportation 283,514

Conferences, Meetings & Training 255,116

Public Relations and Marketing 41,847

Organization Dues 14,462

Miscellaneous 94,742

Awards & Tokens of Appreciation 64,652

Program/Training Events 135,476

Girl/Adult Assistance 183,667

Non-personnel 3,349,977

OPERATING EXPENSES 11,331,158

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) 372,090

Employee Legacy Pension Expense 335,796

Gain/Loss on disposition of assets 0

Investment Income (net of losses) 623,706

NON-OPERATING INCOME/(EXPENSES) 287,910

INCOME/(LOSS) BEFORE DEPRECIATION 660,000

Depreciation 660,000

NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 0

Girl Scouts San Diego 2018 Operating Budget









  

 

*Board Member 

  
 



 

 

MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION GRANT FUNDING 
SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING 
Wednesday, February 14, 2018 – 6:00 PM  
San Marcos Conference Room, 1 Civic Center Drive   
 

CALL TO ORDER    
 
Board Vice President Monahan called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENT:  BOARD MEMBERS:  MONAHAN, STACK 
ABSENT:     BOARD MEMBER:  WILLIAMS 
ALSO PRESENT:  Administrative Services Manager Michael Gordon and Office Specialist III Lisa Kiss. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 

 
1.  GRANT AWARD HISTORY – Noted and filed.   

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
2.  MINI GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS   
 

 Board member Monahan commented they have $11,000 - $17,000 to award for the quarter.  Gordon 
noted that two, MHHS and Luminary Arts, were carried over from last meeting.  Board members 
discussed four mini grant requests:  1).  Mission Hills High School Track and Field, to fund upcoming 
track and field expenses, including fees for invitational’s and the replacement of aging equipment. 
Gordon added that MHHS Cross Country had been funded previously and that Track and Field is 
spring. 2). Luminary Arts, to help supplement teacher salary at Alvin Dunn Elementary School for the 
music and drama program.  Gordon pointed out they have been funded in the past.  Board member 
Monahan commented the other two are new submittals.  3). New West Ballet, to do outreach 
performances, school demonstrations, and provide educational materials.  Gordon explained that they 
aren’t eligible for an Arts grant.  4). Healthy Adventures Foundation, to fund a 10-month pilot program 
for healthy lifestyle and parenting education programs. Board members continued to discuss all four. 
Gordon explained that the subcommittee can award mini grants tonight up to $1,500 each, and the 
regular grants up to $10,000 would be a recommendation to the full board which is meeting next 
Tuesday.   
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3.  REGULAR GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS    
 

 Board members discussed the four regular grant requests: 1). Casa de Amparo, to fund their 
residential services program which provides 24-hour trauma informed care for youth in the foster 
care system.  2). Trauma Intervention Programs of San Diego, Inc., to fund their training academy that 
will be used to help provide emotional and practical support to residents in crisis immediately 
following a traumatic event.  3).  Just in Time for Foster Youth, to provide 8 San Marcos transition age 
foster youth with dorm and school supplies for their educational pursuits at CSUSM. Monahan 
indicated it’s a college bound program, directly supporting the students who age out of the foster care 
system and their budget is clean.  4). Restorative Justice Mediation Program, to continue funding the 
“Discipline that Restores” teacher training program in four San Marcos schools.  Monahan pointed out 
that they were funded last year.  Stack added that he was unable to speak to anyone, it was hard to find 
specifics but he feels it’s mostly a conflict avoidance program.  He wasn’t sure if the 2017 funding 
trained San Marcos teachers. Gordon indicated staff would follow up.  Monahan would like more 
information, suggested they decline and ask them to re-apply with a more thorough application.    
Board members continued to discuss distribution amounts and decided on $13,800 as the total.   
Monahan requested that all the approved mini grants receive funding immediately and Stack agreed. 

 
BOARD MEMBER MONAHAN MOVED TO APPROVE MINI GRANTS:    $1,400.00 TO MISSION HILLS 

HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD (#1), $1,500.00 TO NEW WEST BALLET (#3), $1,500.00 TO 

HEALTHY ADVENTURES FOUNDATION (#4), AND DECLINE LUMINARY ARTS (#2); AND 

RECOMMENDED TO THE BOARD TO APPROVE REGULAR GRANTS:  $3,500 TO CASA DE AMPARO 

(#1), $3,500.00 TO TRAUMA INTERVENTION PROGRAMS OF SAN DIEGO, INC. (#2), $2,400.00 TO 

JUST IN TIME FOR FOSTER YOUTH (#3), AND DECLINE  RESTORATIVE JUSTICE MEDIATION 

PROGRAM (#4); AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER STACK.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS 

VOICE VOTE. 

      AYES:  MONAHAN, STACK 
    NOES: NONE 

     ABSENT: WILLIAMS  
   ABSTAIN: NONE 

 
Stack inquired if a quorum is not present next Tuesday, would they be able to move forward and 
approve?  Gordon responded no, and that he had confirmed it with City Attorney. 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR 
MOVED BY BOARD MEMBER MONAHAN TO APPROVE ITEMS #4 AND #5 OF THE CONSENT 
CALENDAR AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER STACK.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS 
VOICE VOTE. 
 

      AYES:  MONAHAN, STACK 
    NOES: NONE 
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     ABSENT: WILLIAMS 
    ABSTAIN: NONE 
 

4.  WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 
 
5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – Approved - SMCF Grant Funding Subcommittee Meeting minutes of 
January 10, 2018. 
 
6.  ORAL COMMUNICATIONS  
 
Dimitris Magemeneas, Director, Mega Game Plex (MGP), resident:  Spoke about a start up, a 501c3 
charity, Mega Game Plex (MGP) that he’s representing.  He is one of five Directors.  Their vision is a 
sports complex/recreation center focusing on youth development, healthy living and building 
community.  They feel the city needs additional court space because kids are being turned away and 
the City’s recent Parks Master Plan has identified a need for additional facilities.  It could also be used 
as a central gathering place, hosting annual New Year Eve’s parties, etc., for families.  They are 
engaging with CSUSM to spread the word, will be hosting a booth at the spring festival and fundraisers 
with local businesses. They are looking for support and advice; they wish to apply for a grant. 
 
Board member Monahan suggested showing how it benefits the community, when it’s needed and to 
not be vague.  Stack recommended clarity on the application and noting where the money is going.  
Monahan asked if they’re searching for land.  Magemeneas indicated they have potential sites they’re 
discussing but have not locked anything in yet. 
 
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

 
7. NEXT MEETING DATE – The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled for Tuesday, 
February 20, 2018.  The next meeting of the Grant Funding Committee is scheduled for Wednesday, 
March 14, 2018.  
 
8.  MISCELLANEOUS – No items.  
 
9.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
MOVED BY BOARD MEMBER MONAHAN AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER STACK TO 
ADJOURN THE MEETING AT 6:37 PM.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE.    
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:37 PM. 

 
 

 _______________________________________ 
 Jessica Monahan, Board Vice President 
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 ATTEST: 
 
 
 ___________________________________________ 
  Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary 
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